

No. 18-9502

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

BLANCA TELEPHONE COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order of
the Federal Communications Commission

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Makan Delrahim
Assistant Attorney General

Andrew C. Finch
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

Robert B. Nicholson
Adam D. Chandler
Attorneys

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20530

Thomas M. Johnson, Jr.
General Counsel

David M. Gossett
Deputy General Counsel

Richard K. Welch
Deputy Associate General Counsel

Scott M. Noveck
Counsel

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS
COMMISSION
445 12th Street SW
Washington, DC 20554
(202) 418-1740
fcclitigation@fcc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	xii
GLOSSARY	xiii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	5
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	6
1. Federal Universal Service Funding.....	6
2. The Federal Debt Collection Laws	10
B. Factual Background and Proceedings Below	12
1. The 2013 NECA Report	14
2. The FCC Staff’s Demand Letter	17
3. The Commission’s <i>Order</i>	20
C. Post- <i>Order</i> Developments	24
STANDARD OF REVIEW	26
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	28
ARGUMENT.....	30
I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction, And This Case Must Be Dismissed, Because Blanca Does Not Challenge A Final Commission Order.....	30
II. Blanca Provides No Valid Basis For Disturbing The Commission’s <i>Order</i>	35
A. Blanca’s improper reporting in its cost studies violated longstanding FCC rules and improperly inflated the amount of federal support it received.....	35

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
B. The FCC complied with all applicable procedural requirements.	39
1. The FCC afforded Blanca due process by giving it notice and an opportunity to be heard.....	40
2. The FCC properly addresses universal service disputes through informal adjudications.	42
C. The FCC has authority to recover the improper subsidies Blanca obtained between 2005 and 2010.	45
1. The FCC can recover improper payments under the federal debt collection laws.....	45
2. No statute of limitations restricts the FCC’s ability to recover improper payments.....	50
3. Blanca’s surrender of improper payments for 2011 and 2012 does not prevent the government from recovering improper payments for 2005 to 2010.....	53
CONCLUSION	56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT	57
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	58
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>ACH Props. Inc. v. Contreras-Sweet</i> , 2017 WL 1396093 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 19, 2017)	51
<i>Adair v. Rose Law Firm</i> , 867 F. Supp. 1111 (D.D.C. 1994)	12, 49
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. FCC</i> , 311 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2002)	34
<i>Alenco Commc’ns v. FCC</i> , 201 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>All. Commc’ns Coop., Inc. v. Global Crossing Telecomms.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 807 (D.S.D. 2009)	39
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	27
<i>Bellsouth Corp. v. FCC</i> , 17 F.3d 1487 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	31, 32
<i>Bennett v. Ky. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985)	39, 52
<i>Biodiversity Conservation All. v. Jiron</i> , 762 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Blackout Sealcoating, Inc. v. Peterson</i> , 733 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2013)	41
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	27
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)	27, 28
<i>City of Colo. Springs v. Solis</i> , 589 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2009)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n</i> , 830 F.2d 610 (7th Cir. 1987).....	46
<i>Conference Grp., LLC v. FCC</i> , 720 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	43
<i>Council Tree Commc’ns v. FCC</i> , 503 F.3d 284 (3d Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>Crum v. Vincent</i> , 493 F.3d 988 (8th Cir. 2007).....	41
<i>E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co. v. Davis</i> , 264 U.S. 456 (1924).....	50
<i>Farmers Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 184 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 1999).....	13, 27, 54, 55
<i>Gonzalez v. Sessions</i> , 894 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 2018).....	53
<i>In re FCC 11-161</i> , 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014).....	10, 26, 27, 41, 54
<i>Int’l Telecard Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 166 F.3d 387 (D.C. Cir. 1999) (per curiam).....	34
<i>ITC Deltacom Commc’ns, Inc. v. U.S. LEC Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 3709999 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 15, 2004).....	39
<i>Johnson v. SEC</i> , 87 F.3d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	53
<i>Kansas ex rel. Schmidt v. Zinke</i> , 861 F.3d 1024 (10th Cir. 2017).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....	52
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	43
<i>Miss. Dep’t of Econ. & Cmty. Dev. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 90 F.3d 110 (5th Cir. 1996).....	52
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	40
<i>Murrell v. Shalala</i> , 43 F.3d 1388 (10th Cir. 1994).....	35
<i>N.J. Coal. for Fair Broad. v. FCC</i> , 580 F.2d 617 (D.C. Cir. 1978) (per curiam).....	44
<i>Nat’l Biodiesel Bd. v. EPA</i> , 843 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	43
<i>NTCH, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 877 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	33
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	43
<i>Reppy v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 874 F.2d 728 (10th Cir. 1989).....	3, 31
<i>Riggins v. Goodman</i> , 572 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2009).....	41
<i>Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 588 F.3d 1095 (2009).....	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	28
<i>Sorenson Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 659 F.3d 1035 (10th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	31
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Transp. Sec. Admin.</i> , 554 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	43
<i>Time Warner Entm’t Co. v. FCC</i> , 144 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	54
<i>United States ex rel. Futrell v. E-Rate Program, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 3621368 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 23, 2017)	49
<i>United States ex rel. Heath v. Wis. Bell, Inc.</i> , 111 F. Supp. 3d 923 (E.D. Wis. 2015).....	49
<i>United States ex rel. Shupe v. Cisco Systems, Inc.</i> , 759 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2014) (per curiam).....	48
<i>United States v. Magnesium Corp. of Am.</i> , 616 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2010).....	35
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	28
<i>United States v. Telluride Co.</i> , 146 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 1998).....	50, 52, 53
<i>Wade v. FCC</i> , 986 F.2d 1433 (D.C. Cir. 1993) (per curiam).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Administrative Materials:

Auxiliary Services Order:

Liberalization of Technology and Auxiliary Service Offerings in the Domestic Public Cellular Radio Telecommunications Service, 3 FCC Rcd. 7033 (1988)..... 8, 15, 36

BETRS Order:

Basic Exchange Telecommunications Radio Service, 3 FCC Rcd. 214 (1988) 8, 36

BUS Order:

Basic Universal Service Offering Provided by Western Wireless, 17 FCC Rcd. 14802 (2002), *vacated as moot*, 22 FCC Rcd. 12015 (2007)..... 37

Connect America Fund,

26 FCC Rcd. 17663 (2011), *pets. for review denied*, *In re FCC 11-161*, 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014), *cert. denied*, 135 S. Ct. 2072 (2015)..... 10

Federal–State Joint Board on Universal Service,

12 FCC Rcd. 8776 (1997) 6
16 FCC Rcd. 11244 (2001) 7
18 FCC Rcd. 22559 (2003) 7

Implementation of Sections 3(n) and 332 of the Communications

Act: Regulatory Treatment of Mobile Services, 9 FCC Rcd. 1411 (1994) 37

Implementation of the Debt Collection Act of 1982 and Related

Statutory Provisions, 4 FCC Rcd. 441 (1988)..... 11

Implementation of the Debt Collection Improvement Act of 1996,

19 FCC Rcd. 6540 (2004) 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Statutes And Regulations:	
Debt Collection Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-365, 96 Stat. 1749 (1982).....	10
Debt Collection Improvement Act (DCIA), Pub. L. No. 104-134 § 31001, 110 Stat. 1321-358 (1996).....	11
Deficit Reduction Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-369, 98 Stat. 494 (1984)	10
Inspector General Act of 1978, <i>codified as amended at 5 U.S.C. App.</i>	11
5 U.S.C. § 555	43
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	26
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1).....	4, 28, 30
28 U.S.C. § 2344	4, 28, 30
28 U.S.C. § 2462	23, 51
28 U.S.C. §§ 2341–2353.....	30
28 U.S.C. §§ 3001 <i>et seq.</i>	12
31 U.S.C. § 3701(a)(4).....	45, 47
31 U.S.C. § 3701(b)(1)(C).....	11, 19, 23, 48
31 U.S.C. § 3716	12
31 U.S.C. § 3716(e)(1).....	51
31 U.S.C. § 3729 (2008)	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
47 U.S.C. § 151	6
47 U.S.C. § 153(54).....	8
47 U.S.C. § 155(c)(1).....	30
47 U.S.C. § 155(c)(4).....	4
47 U.S.C. § 155(c)(7).....	4, 29, 30, 33
47 U.S.C. § 214(e).....	7
47 U.S.C. § 254.....	6
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(5).....	47
47 U.S.C. § 254(d).....	6
47 U.S.C. § 254(k).....	9, 47
47 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	30
47 U.S.C. § 405(a).....	53
47 U.S.C. § 503(b).....	23, 44, 45
47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(6).....	51
12 C.F.R. Part 313.....	46
16 C.F.R. § 1.110	46
17 C.F.R. Part 204.....	46
29 C.F.R. §§ 100.601 <i>et seq.</i>	46
31 C.F.R. § 901.3	12
31 C.F.R. Part 904.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
47 C.F.R. § 1.106(b)(2).....	54
47 C.F.R. § 1.106(b)(3).....	33
47 C.F.R. § 1.106(n).....	25
47 C.F.R. § 1.106(p)(3).....	33
47 C.F.R. § 1.115(g).....	54
47 C.F.R. Part 1 Subpt. O.....	11
47 C.F.R. § 1.1901(e).....	11, 43, 49
47 C.F.R. § 1.1911.....	43
47 C.F.R. § 1.1912.....	12
47 C.F.R. § 1.1917.....	12
47 C.F.R. § 20.3.....	8
47 C.F.R. § 22.2 (1989).....	15, 36
47 C.F.R. Part 22 Subpt. H.....	8
47 C.F.R. Part 32.....	9
47 C.F.R. § 32.14.....	7, 38
47 C.F.R. § 32.14(c).....	38
47 C.F.R. Part 36.....	9
47 C.F.R. § 36.605 (2002).....	7
47 C.F.R. § 36.631 (2004).....	7
47 C.F.R. § 51.5.....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
47 C.F.R. Part 54.....	9
47 C.F.R. § 54.5	7, 22
47 C.F.R. § 54.201	7
47 C.F.R. § 54.301 (2003)	7
47 C.F.R. § 54.307 (2005)	10
47 C.F.R. § 54.702(c).....	47, 49
47 C.F.R. § 54.706	6
47 C.F.R. § 54.712	6
47 C.F.R. Part 54 Subpt. I.....	42
47 C.F.R. § 54.901 (2002).....	7
47 C.F.R. § 69.601(c).....	13, 49
47 C.F.R. Part 64.....	9
47 C.F.R. §§ 64.901–.905.....	21

Other Authorities:

<i>NECA Cost Issues Manual</i> (1993).....	15
<i>NECA Cost Issues Manual</i> (rev. 2005).....	16
<i>NECA Pool Administration Procedures</i> (2012)	54
